
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 3RD JUNE 2009, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-

Chairman), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, J. T. Duddy, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and 
P. J. Whittaker 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 

29th April 2009 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
4. Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 28th April 2009 (Pages 

7 - 10) 
 
 (a) To receive and note the minutes 

(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 18th 
May 2009 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
 (a) To receive and note the minutes 

(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

6. Minutes of the meeting of the Local Strategic Partnership held on 7th April 
2009 (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
7. Minutes of the meeting of the Equality and Diversity Forum held on 9th April 

2009 (Pages 19 - 60) 
 
8. Minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 28th May 2009 

(to follow)  
 



- 2 - 

9. Comprehensive Performance Assessment Report (Pages 61 - 96) 
 
10. Customer First Strategy Review (Pages 97 - 182) 
 
11. Preferred Planning Guidance (PPG) 17 - Outturn (Pages 183 - 208) 
 
12. Sports Hub Provision (Pages 209 - 306) 
 
13. Health and Safety Roles and Responsibilities for Elected Members (Pages 

307 - 318) 
 
14. Improvement Plan Exception Report (March 2009) (Pages 319 - 330) 
 
15. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  

 
16. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 

exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item(s) of 
business containing exempt information:-  

 
 "RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 

amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the 
relevant paragraph of that part being as set out below, and that it is in the public 
interest to do so:- 
 

Item No. Paragraph  
17 3 "  17. Site at Sherwood Road (Pages 331 - 336) 

 
 K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
21st May 2009 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 29TH APRIL 2009 AT 4.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Deputy 
Leader), G. N. Denaro, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP and P. J. Whittaker 

  
 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mr. M. Bell, Mrs. C. 

Felton, Mr. J. Godwin, Mr. D. Hammond, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. D. Poole, 
Mr. A. Coel, Ms. K. Sharp-Fisher and Ms. R. Cole  

 
 

196/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP 
and Mrs. J. Dyer M. B. E. 
 

197/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

198/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st April 2009 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

199/08 SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 24th March 2009 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.  
 

200/08 OVERVIEW BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 31st March 2009 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

201/08 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 30th March 
2009 were submitted. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
29th April 2009 

 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted; 
(b) that the recommendations contained at Minute No 3 (o) relating to 

Internal Audit and the additional cost involved in the preparation of a full 
business case be approved.  

 
202/08 POLICY ON EARMARKED RESERVES AND PROVISIONS  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the proposed adoption of a formal 
policy in respect of earmarked reserves and provisions. It was recognised as 
best practice by both the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy and the Audit Commission that such a policy should be adopted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the policy on earmarked reserves and provisions as attached at 

appendix A to the report be approved and adopted; and  
(b) that the policy be implemented as part of the final accounts process for 

2008/2009.   
 

203/08 COUNTYWIDE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY AND KICK START 
EQUITY RELEASE SCHEME FOR HOME IMPROVEMENTS  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the recommissioning of Home 
Improvement Agency (HIA) Services and the Implementation of Kickstart 
Services. It was proposed that the HIA recommissioning process would be 
based upon the current level of funding from this Authority which would be 
contributed into a new single Countywide HIA. 
 
The report also proposed that this Authority participate in the Kickstart 
Scheme which currently operating within the West Midlands, which was now 
being rolled out to include Authorities within Worcestershire.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Council participate in the joint recommissioning of a new 

Countywide HIA and that the Head of Planning and Environment 
Services, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing, 
be granted delegated authority to finalise the ne
[...]
ific 
emergencies such as pandemic flu. Individual departments would also 
produce specific service recovery plans.   
 
RESOLVED  
(a) that the Business Continuity Plan attached to the report be approved;  
(b) that separate plans be produced to cover specific emergencies such as 

pandemic flu; and  
(c) that individual service recovery plans be produced to cover specific 

service areas.    
 

206/08 GOVERNMENT CONNECT - CODE OF CONNECTION  
 
The Cabinet considered a report regarding the work undertaken to ensure 
compliance with the Government Connect Project and the associated Code of 
Connection. 
 
It was reported that the Government Connect Project was designed to provide 
a secure network linking all local authorities in England and Wales to central 
government departments. The Code of Connection defined the minimum 
standards and processes with which a local authority must comply before 
being allowed to connect to the secure network and this Council had ensured 
the required controls were in place by the required date of 31st March 2009. It 
was reported however that some of the current procedures and processes in 
use within the organisation would require amendment to ensure continued 
compliance with the Code of Connection.  
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 3



Cabinet 
29th April 2009 

 

(a) that the required security measures to ensure compliance with the 
Code of Connection as set out in the report be noted; and 

(b) that the Head of E-Government and Customer Services be granted 
delegated authority to introduce new policies or to amend existing 
policies to ensure continued compliance with the Code of Connection.     

  
207/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (FEBRUARY 2009)  

 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception Report for 
February 2009, together with the corrective action being taken.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report together 

with the corrective actions being taken be noted and approved; and 
(b) that it be noted that for the 130 actions highlighted within the plan for 

February, 86.2 percent of the plan was on target (green), 2.3 percent 
was one month behind (amber) and 1.5 percent was over one month 
behind (red). 10 percent of actions had been reprogrammed with 
approval.      

 
208/08 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following minute on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, as 
amended, the relevant paragraph of that part being as set out below and that 
it is in the public interest to do so. 
 
  Minute No   Paragraph 
     209/08        4 
 

209/08 ELECTORAL SERVICES AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SHARED SERVICES  
 
(The Leader agreed to the consideration of this item as a matter of urgency as 
a decision was required thereon before the next meeting of the Cabinet) 
 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the current position in 
relation to the shared services in Electoral Services and Community Safety. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress made be noted 
 
RECOMMENDED that the implementation timetable in relation to shared 
services in Electoral Services and Community Safety be approved.  
 

210/08 COUNCILLOR MRS. J. M. L. A. GRIFFITHS  
 
Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths stated that this was the last meeting of the 
Cabinet which she would be attending as she intended to step down as a 
Portfolio Holder. The Leader and other members of the Cabinet expressed 

Page 4



Cabinet 
29th April 2009 

 

their thanks to Councillor Mrs. Griffiths for her work and support over the past 
three years.  
 

The meeting closed at 4.55 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY BOARD
[...]
items included within its Work Programme.  With 
reference to the summary of the Public Transport (Buses) Task Group 
Review, Members discussed the recommendation which had originated from 
the task group investigation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme be noted and updated as 

necessary; and  
(b) that a presentation be made to a future meeting of the Scrutiny Board 

by representatives from Worcestershire County Council on the findings 
from an Accessibility Study and Bus Stop Audit and that all other 
Members of the Council be invited to attend. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet request the Leader and Acting Joint Chief 
Executive to approach Worcestershire County Council to request that the 
Task Group recommendation 1 (which related to implementing a new bus 
station for Bromsgrove and was approved by Cabinet in March 2008) be 
progressed as soon as possible and that funding be made available (from the 
County Council) for a full travel and transport assessment to be undertaken to 
identify the issues which need addressing which could be taken into account 
as part of the town centre redevelopment. 
  
 

The meeting closed at 6.20 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 18TH MAY 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker, Mrs. A. E. Doyle (during Minute No's 1/09 to 
8/09), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, Ms. H. J. Jones and C. B. Taylor 

  
 Officers:  Mr. P. Street and Ms. R. Cole 

 
1/09 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor C. B. Taylor be elected Chairman of the Board for 
the ensuing municipal year.  
 

2/09 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S. R. Colella. It was 
noted that a nomination to the Board had not yet been received from the 
Labour Group. 
 

4/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

5/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
17th March 2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/09 CUSTOMER FIRST STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
The Board considered a report regarding the proposed adoption of a new 
Customer Access Strategy to replace the existing Customer First Strategy. 
 
It was reported that the focus of the original Customer First Strategy had been 
to improve the Council’s basic performance, particularly in terms of Best Value 
Performance Indicators, in order to achieve a “fair” rating from the Audit 
Commission. The Strategy had recognised however that the long term aim of 
the Council was to deliver both an excellent performance and an excellent 
customer experience.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



Performance Management Board 
18th May 2009 

 
Since the approval of the Strategy in March 2006, much had been achieved 
and considerable progress had been made. Despite these improvements 
however it was recognised that because the Council started from a low base, 
overall satisfaction with the Council and staff satisfaction remained low. 
Customer Access Focus Groups had taken place and these had indicated 
there was a need to become more responsive, to concentrate more on 
outcomes and to communicate more effectively. It was noted that the aim of 
the new Customer Access Strategy was to increase the focus on these areas 
over the next three years.  
 
The Board noted that one of the key developments since the previous year 
was the launch of a new set of National Indicators, of particular relevance was 
National Indicator 14 which related to reducing avoidable Customer Contacts. 
It was noted that work was being undertaken on this issue and it was felt it 
would be useful to receive a further report evaluating the outcome of the 
investigations and considering what could be done to improve the results.  
 
It was noted that within the Customer First Board Action Plan (action 86) there 
was a proposal to close the Cash Office at the Customer Service Centre at a 
later date. Members were concerned that this may have an impact on those 
customers who did not have easy access to alternative methods of payment 
and felt that this action should be reconsidered.  
 
The Board queried the delay in undertaking training for middle managers to 
improve customer communication by ensuring all written correspondence is 
customer focused, clear and easy to understand (action 63). The Executive 
Director - Partnerships and Projects undertook seek clarification and to 
forward information on this matter to the Board.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the significant improvement in the Council’s customer performance 

over the past three years, particularly at the Customer Service Centre, 
be noted; 

(b) that it be noted that whilst process times have generally significantly 
improved, customer satisfaction and staff satisfaction remain too low; 

(c) that the recommendation from the Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment report that “a culture of customer focus should be fully 
established at all levels within the Council” be noted;  

  
 
 RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the proposed updated corporate customer standards as set out in 

section 5.22 of the Strategy be approved for inclusion in each Service 
Business Plan and for publishing to customers  

(b) that the Strategy’s priorities for the year ahead be approved together 
with the detailed action plan to support the delivery of these priorities, 
subject to further consideration being given to the proposal to close the 
Cash Office;  

Page 12



Performance Management Board 
18th May 2009 

(c) that the Strategy scorecard 2009/2010, including the customer 
measures be approved and that the distance the Council still ne
[...]
hat the performance figures for March 2009 as set out in Appendix 2 

be noted; and 
(d) that the summary of the year end position as set out in section 3.4 to 

3.6 of the report be noted.    

Page 13



Performance Management Board 
18th May 2009 

 
9/09 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (MARCH 2009)  

 
The Board considered the Improvement Plan Exception Report for March 
2009.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report together 

with the corrective actions being taken be approved; 
(b) that it be noted that for the 102 actions highlighted for March within the 

plan 80.4% of the Improvement Plan was on target (green), 3.9% was 
one month behind (amber) and 2% was over one month behind (red). 
The actions which had been reprogrammed with approval reflected the 
reprogramming of the town centre actions as a result of issues relating 
to Parkside, together with the reprogramming of Human Resource 
actions as a result of Job Evaluation Implementation.   

 
10/09 QUARTERLY RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the progress of resolutions 
and recommendations made by the Board since May 2008.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

11/09 WORK PROGRAMME 2009/2010  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Board’s proposed work programme 
for 2009/2010. 
 
The Board felt additional training should be arranged where appropriate, 
particularly for Members who were new to the Board. In addition reference 
was made to future issues for consideration which had been discussed at the 
meeting on 17th March 2009 (Minute No 108/08), but which were not reflected 
at present in the Work Programme. The Chairman undertook to discuss with 
the Assistant Chief Executive the further development of the Work 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme 2009/2010 be approved, subject to the 
comments referred to above. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.10 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 14



 1 

Brom
[...]
 on tape, or in a 
language other than English, please call 0844 798 7070. 

© Audit Commission 2009 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 0844 798 1212 Fax: 0844 798 2945 Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

03 JUNE 2009 
 

CUSTOMER FIRST STRATEGY REVIEW 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Mike Webb, Portfolio for Community 

and Customer Engagement and 
Community Safety 

Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Assistant Chief  
Executive and Deb Poole, Head of E-
Government and Customer Services 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
  
1.1 The report recommends the adoption of a new Customer Access 

Strategy to replace the existing Customer First Strategy. 
  
2. RECOMMENDATION 
  
2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:- 

 
  1. Notes the significant improvement to the Council’s customer 

performance over the last three years, in particular, the Customer 
Service Centre (5.41 Appendix 1). 

 
  2. Notes that while our process times are generally much improved, 

customer satisfaction (5.3 Table 2 Appendix 1) and staff 
satisfaction remain too low. 

 
 3. Agrees the proposed updated corporate customer standards (5.22 

Appendix 1), which will be published later in the year to customers 
and inserted into each service business plan; 

 
 4. Notes the March 2009 CPA report recommendation, that a “culture 

of customer focus should be fully established at all levels within the 
Council” (6.4 Appendix 1); 

 
 5. Agrees the Strategy’s priorities for the year ahead (9.1) and 

approve the detailed action plan to support the delivery of these 
priorities (11. Appendix 1); and 

  
 6. Agrees the Strategy scorecard 2009/2010 (10. Appendix 1), in 

particular, the customer measures and recognises the distance we 
still need to travel in ord
[...]
blank



  

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

 
Wednesday 3rd June 2009  

 
 
   Think about Health and Safety –  
 What Elected Members of Local Authorities Need to know 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr. G. Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service J. Pitman     
  
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To raise the awareness of Cabinet Members to their role and responsibilities 

in relation to health and safety, and to specifically share new IOSH (Institute 
of Occupational Safety and Health) guidance which provides timely and 
pertinent prompts for consideration when making decisions. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That all Members be required to attend a compulsory training session to 

familiarise themselves with the guidance.  
 
2.2 That Councillor R. Smith be appointed as the Council’s Corporate Health 

and Safety Champion. 
 
2.3 That as a consequence of the guidance from IOSH, a section addressing 

Health and Safety considerations be included within the standard report 
format for Cabinet/Council meetings (Appendix 1).  

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Institution of Occupational Safety and Health (IOSH) in association with 

LGE, WLGA, COSLA and HSE have produced this new booklet which 
outlines the health and safety roles and responsibilities of local authority 
elected members. 

  
The formal launch took place at London's Living Room on Monday 2nd 
February 2009.  

  
The guidance seeks to give Leaders, Portfolio Holders and backbench 
elected members a flavour of the issues they need to consider in fulfilling 
their responsibilities to ensure that health and safety is effectively managed 

Agenda Item 13

Page 307



 2 

within the council. This is particularly important as the Corporate 
Manslaughter Act is now in force and the fines for health and safety 
breaches were raised significantly in January 2009. 

 
Given the high profile nature and public scrutiny of health and safety within 
the public sector it is recommended that a Member Champion be ap

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3RD JUNE 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, J. T. Duddy, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, 
M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillors D. L. Pardoe and C. B. Taylor  
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. M. 
Bell, Mrs. C. Felton, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. J. Pitman, Mr. J. Godwin, Mrs. 
D. Ibbitson and Ms. R. Cole.   

 
1/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. J. Dyer M. B. E. 
 

2/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 29th April 2009 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

4/09 SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 28th April 2009 
were submitted.  
 
The Cabinet was in support of the recommendations relating to the reduction 
of air pollution by addressing the problem of stationary vehicles with running 
engines (Minute No 27/08), but queried how regular communication with taxi 
drivers and operators could be achieved.  
 
In relation to the recommendation relating to the implementation of a new bus 
station for Bromsgrove (Minute No 30/08), the Executive Director – 
Partnerships and Projects reported that some upgrading and improvements to 
the existing bus station were taking place in conjunction with the work on the 
toilet facilities. The County Council had previously indicated support for the 
undertaking of a multi modal study which would have included consideration 
of a new bus station. Unfortunately the study had not yet received approval 
from the County Council.  



Cabinet 
3rd June 2009 

- 2 - 

 
It was reported that there was to be a meeting of the Town Centre Steering 
Group shortly and the Executive Director – Partnerships and Projects 
undertook to request the Town Centre Project Manager to raise the issue of 
the study together with the overuse of the Taxi rank at the bus station. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the recommendations contained at Minute No 27/08 be approved 

subject  to officers giving consideration as to how regular 
communication with taxi drivers and operators can be achieved 
effectively; 

(b) that further consideration of the issues relating to a new bus station be 
deferred and that an item be included on the Agenda for the next 
Cabinet to report the outcome of discussions to take place at the next 
meeting of the Town Centre Steering Group;  

(c) that the remainder of the minutes be noted.     
     
 

5/09 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
18th May 2009 were submitted. 
 
It was noted that as part of the Board’s consideration of the Customer First 
Strategy Review, concern had been expressed regarding the proposal within 
the action plan to eventually close the Cash Office at the Customer Service 
Centre.  
 
The Head of Finance reported that whilst it was likely the Cash Office in its 
existing form would be closed, there would still be the opportunity to make 
cash payments and that this could be through an automated facility with 
assistance being offered by staff where required. It was also reported that the 
proposed change to the existing arrangements would need to be the subject 
of a further report including an Equality Impact Assessment. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted and the recommendations contained 
at Minute No 6/09 be approved, subject to the discussion referred to above.
  
 

6/09 LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Local Strategic Partnership held on 7th April 
2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

7/09 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY FORUM  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Equality and Diversity Forum held on 9th 
April 2009 were submitted. It was noted that the Forum and the associated 



Cabinet 
3rd June 2009 

- 3 - 

Disabled Users Group were providing valuable assistance and feedback on 
services to the Authority. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted; and  
(b) that thanks be expressed to the members of the Forum for the work  

which they are undertaking. 
 
 

8/09 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Service Board held on 28th May 
2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

9/09 COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the outcome of the Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment. The report included the planned actions to address 
the recommendations made by the Audit Commission.  
 
During the discussion of this item the Assistant Chief Executive referred to the 
importance of Members gaining a full understanding of the new 
Comprehensive Area Assessment process. Training would be arranged on the 
new system and it was important that all Members attended.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Council’s significant improvement in moving from a Poor rating 

to a Fair rating in two years be noted; 
(b) that the further improvement which is still required in order to deliver the 

Council’s vision of “working together to build a district where people are 
proud to live and work, through community leadership and excellent 
services”  be recognised; and  

(c) that the recommendations made by the Audit Commission be noted 
and that the actions being taken to address these be approved.  

 
10/09 CUSTOMER FIRST STRATEGY REVIEW  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the proposed adoption of a new Customer 
Access Strategy to replace the existing Customer First Strategy. During the 
discussion of this item Members paid tribute to the improvements in the 
Council’s customer performance which had been achieved in particular at the 
Customer Service Centre but also within other areas of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the significant improvement in the Council’s customer performance 

over the last three years, in particular at the Customer Service Centre 
be noted; 

(b) that it be noted that whilst process times are generally much improved, 
customer satisfaction and staff satisfaction remain too low; 



Cabinet 
3rd June 2009 

- 4 - 

(c) that the proposed updated corporate customer standards be approved 
and that these be inserted into each service business plan and be 
published to customers later in the year; 

(d) that the recommendation contained in the Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment report that ”a culture of customer focus should be fully 
established at all levels within the Council” be noted; 

(e) that the Strategy’s priorities for the year ahead be approved, together 
with the detailed action plan to support the delivery of these priorities; 

(f) that the Strategy scorecard 2009/2010, including the proposed 
customer measures be approved and that the distance the Authority 
still requires to travel in order to become an excellent Council be 
recognised.        

 
11/09 PLANNING POLICY GUIDANCE (PPG17)  - OUTTURN  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the operational implications arising from 
the PPG17 assessment in relation to the delivery of services within the Parks 
and Open Spaces section. The report sought to establish a set of key 
principles in respect of the planning, implementation, funding and delivery of 
the services affected by the review. 
 
There was detailed discussion of the recommendations contained within each 
section of the report relating to various types of open space within the district.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the recommended actions relating to Parks and Gardens  

contained within section 3.6 of the report be approved; 
(b) that the recommended actions relating to Amenity Green Spaces 

contained within section 3.7 of the report  be approved; 
(c) that the recommended actions relating to Provision for Children and 

Young People contained within section 3.8 of the report be approved; 
(d) that the comments in respect of the recommended actions relating to 

Outdoor Sports facilities contained within section 3.9 of the report be 
noted; 

(e) that the recommended actions relating to Allotments contained within 
section 3.10 of the report be approved; 

(f) that the recommended actions relating to Cemeteries and Churchyards 
contained within section 3.11 of the report be approved, but that the 
work to be  undertaken in respect of the first action also include the 
investigation of alternative possibilities such as cremation facilities; 

(g) that the recommended actions relating to Civic Space contained within 
section 3.12 of the report be approved; and 

(h) that in view of the significant volume of work to be undertaken over a 
period of time in relation to the implications arising from the PPG 17 
study, a Work Programme be produced for consideration at a future 
meeting.             

 
12/09 SPORTS HUB PROVISION  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the proposed allocation of capital 
funding relating to the provision of Sports Hubs within the district. It was noted 



Cabinet 
3rd June 2009 

- 5 - 

that the report was linked to the Playing Pitch Strategy review contained within 
the Planning Policy Guidance (PPG17) assessment. It was also noted that the 
proposed expenditure was already contained within the approved Capital 
Programme.  
 
Detailed consideration was given to the schemes within the report and it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the proposed schemes and projects as listed in section 3.15 of the 

report be approved; 
(b) that officers be requested to review the sections of the PPG17 report 

which relate to Playing Pitches and Outdoor Sports Facilities and to 
develop appropriate action plans to address the issues contained 
therein prior to the 2010/2011 football season. The review should 
include where appropriate the inclusion of additional funding bids within 
the forthcoming business planning cycle and the review of the Medium 
Term Financial Plan; 

(c) that the introduction of a “Bromsgrove First” approach to the pitch 
allocation and booking system be deferred to enable further 
consideration to be given to the possibility of avoiding any detrimental 
impact on Teams within the district; and   

(d) that the officers be requested to report separately on the possibility of 
undertaking work to improve the facilities at Boleyn Road.     

 
13/09 HEALTH AND SAFETY ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES FOR ELECTED 

MEMBERS  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the need to raise the awareness of 
Members of their role in relation to Health and Safety issues following the 
newly issued guidance from the Institution of Occupational Safety and Health 
(IOSH). During the discussion it was suggested that consideration be given to 
the possibility of listing Members’ statutory responsibilities, including Health 
and Safety, within the description of Members’ Roles and Responsibilities. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that all Members be required to attend a mandatory training session 

based on the new IOSH guidance; 
(b) that Councillor R. D. Smith be appointed as the Council’s Corporate 

Health and Safety Champion; and  
(c) that in accordance with the guidance from IOSH, a section addressing 

Health and Safety considerations be included within the standard 
Cabinet report format.        

    
 

14/09 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (MARCH 2009)  
 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception Report for March 
2009, together with the corrective action being taken. 
 
 
 



Cabinet 
3rd June 2009 

- 6 - 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report together 

with the corrective actions being taken be noted and approved; and 
(b) that it be noted that for the 102 actions highlighted for March within the 

plan, 80.4 percent of the plan was on target (green), 3.9 percent was 
one month behind (amber) and 2 percent was over one month behind 
(red). In addition the actions which had been reprogrammed were listed 
in the report. 

 
15/09 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following minute on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, as 
amended, the relevant paragraph of that part being as set out below and that 
it is in the public interest to do so. 
 
 Minute No    Paragraph 
   16/09         3     
  
 

16/09 SITE AT SHERWOOD ROAD  
 
Consideration was given to a report on land at Sherwood Road, Bromsgrove. 
Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the proposed assignment of the leasehold interest in the property 

situate at Sherwood Road, Bromsgrove be approved; 
(b) that that the proposal to enter into a conditional contract relating to the 

surrender of the existing lease and the grant of a long lease with a third 
party developer be approved and that this be on terms to be agreed by 
the Executive Director – Partnerships and Projects in consultation with 
the relevant Portfolio Holders and the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services and the Head of Finance; and 

(c) that the proposal to enter into a long lease with a third party developer 
be approved and that this be on terms to be agreed by the Executive 
Director – Partnerships and Projects in consultation with the relevant 
Portfolio Holders and the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic 
Services and the Head of Finance.  

 
(During the consideration of this item there was a short adjournment to 
enable the Monitoring Officer to advise Members). 

 
The meeting closed at 8.20 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


